Commissioners Grieve, Lemich and McMahon were present.

MINUTES of the meeting of August 3 and 4, 1982 were read and approved.

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

AUGUST 17, 1982

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file,

The following bills were approved for payment:

Agri-Extension

Allied Carriers Exchange
Randy Anderson

Balto Industries, Inc.
Joni Beedie

Bel Air Inn

BiRite Drug

BiRite Drug

Burke's Conoco

Burke's Conoco

Build Rite

Build Rite

Carbon County Clinic
Carbon County Clinic
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.
City Cleaners

Jim Clay

Computer Election Systems
Con Diesel

Conoco, Inc.

Consumers Gasoline

Cooper 0il Co.

Cooperative Extension Service
Raymond Crouch

Town of Dixon

Drifter's Inn

Town of Elk Mountain

Town of Encampment

David E. Erickson

France Flying Service

Paul Fultz ‘
Gillilian Ins.
Gruenwald, Mary
H.R. Enterprises
H.W. Moore
Hanna Automotive
Hiway Merit
Horizon
Horizon .

Horizon

IBM Corp.

Industrial Bearing

J.H. Kaspar 011 Co.

J&S Contractors

Kurt Kelly

Kelly 0il Co.

Kinnaman Supply Co.

Kinnaman Supply Co.

L.N. Curtis & Sons

Law Enforcement Equip.
Lincoln Highway Service
Little Snake River Cons. Dist.
Marathon 0il Co.

McMahon Motors

McMahon Motors

Meacham, Margie

Mills, Lisa

Mills Co.

Montgomery, Eileen

National Chemsearch

Newman Signs

Northern Gas

Northwest Colo. Visiting Nurse
Pacific Power & Light
Sherrie Patch

Peterson Service Yard
Pioneer Lumber

Pioneer Printing

Power Motive

Rawlins Automotive

Rawlins Stationers

Safeway

Saftey Supply Co.

Saratoga Auto Parts
Saratoga Sun

Agent's Office
Road & Bridge
Agent's Office
Clerk

PHN
Attorney-Meals
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Courthouse
Agent's Office
Various

Road & Bridge
Jail

Jail

Road & Bridge
PHN

Courthouse
Agent's Office
Agent's Office
Emergency Services
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Agent's Office

‘Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
District Court - Attorney
Sheriff
Sheriff

Clerk

Agent's Office
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Various

PHN

PHN

Agent's Office
Various

Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Attorney
Various
Sheriff's Office
Road & Bridge
Fire Protection
Sheriff's Office
Road & Bridge
Severance Tax
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Sheriff

J.P,

PHN

I Pa

Various

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Various

PHN

Various

PHN

Road & Bridge
Various
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Planning & Development/Various
Agent's Office
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Elections

Commissioner Grieve was Chairman.

2,580.00
27.09
245.63
26.41
25.30
93.54
31.78
19.25
51.21
153.82
152.33
104.86
50.00
139.00
160.80
30.36
27.69
50.14
519.70
185.79
440.44
429.40
1,100.19
40.00
30.62
11.00
110.20
9.60
25.00
76.80
2,000.00
58.28
939.18
57.84
317.74
22.29
56.09
89.13
6.48
23.98
71.68
782.00
531.49
1,134.54
3,242.16
20.70
2,967.96
140.22
674.69
141.96
62.75
40.00
3,300.00
1,295.00
201.53
247.51
20.00
20.00
297.64
425.28
519.54
676.00
598.26
1,179.33
544.18
13.80
42.00
35.10
48.62
1,330.85
1,984.48
4,502.92
65.28
136.06
11.77
198.45




346

Sheriff's Office
Sinclair Marketing
Mary P. Swanson
Terry's Towing Service
3-M Company

3-M Company

3-M Company

True Value
Postmaster

U.S. Welding

Valley Fuel

Valley 0il

Valley Telephone

D. Van Campen

von Forell, Rebecca
Webster's Service
Western Data

Western Fire Equip.
Western Fire Equipment
Wise Agency

Wyoming Machinery
Wyoming Wholesale
Wyoming Wholesale
Wyoming Wholesale
Yampa Valley Electric

REVENUE SHARING

U.S. Postmaster
BONDS
The following bond was approved:

Cynthia Ann Beck

MEDICINE BOW CLINIC

DC - Witness $ -13.70
Road & Bridge 1,230.00
Attorney 8.06
Misc General 155.00
Clerk 327.39
Treasurer 209.77
Sheriff's Office 112.00
Agent's Office 42,50
Agent's Office 69.00
Road & Bridge 469.30
Road & Bridge 250,00
Various 1,416.46
Road & Bridge 44,65
Severance Tax 5,000.00
Agent's Office 508.76
Road & Bridge 12.00
Data Processing 528.00
Fire Protection 432.80
Fire Protection 492.00
Sheriff 10.00
Road & Bridge 776.24
PHN 23.90
Various 302.50
Jail 185.22
Various 85.25
Social Services 20.00

Carbon County Deputy Clerk
March 22, 1982 - January 3, 1983 1,500.00

Chris Cronberg, Bill Cooper and Wade Wyhert presented a progress report on the Medicine Bow Clinic. They
discussed with the Commissioners the purchase of land and the building. The Committee stated that they were
receiving donations towards equipment and operations.

COUNTY BUILDING POLICY

Henry Hewitt, agent for Wise Agency, met with the Commissioners to audit the insurance coverage on all

County buildings.

ROAD & BRIDGE MOTOR GRADER BIDS

The following bids were submitted:

Wheeler Machinery Co.
Southwest Kenworth Inc.

Larimer Equipment Co.

ASCO Equipment Co., Inc.

Plateau Supply, Inc.
Wyoming Machinery Co.

H.W. Moore Equipment Co.

Wagner Equipment Co.

MEMORTAL HOSPITAL LANDSCAPING BID

The following bids were submitted:

Landscape Design & Nursery
Gilbert Arellano's Landscaping

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE REMODELING BID

The following bid was received:

Arrow Construction Co.

$ 240,600.00
160,774.00 (Alternate #1)
172,844.00 (Alternate #2)
162,175.00
104,472.00 (Used Units)
173,440.00 (770A) 197,095.00 (772A)
181,094.00 (Alternate #1)
173,428.00 (Alternate #2)
164,226.00
No Bid

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried to review the bids for a decision
at a later date.

18,000.00
18,130.00

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried to accept the low bid of Landscape
Design in the amount of $18,000.00.

13,400.00

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried to accept the bid of Arrow
Construction Co. in the amount of $13,400.00.

PETITION FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF CARBON COUNTY ROAD

rOced

A petition was received for the establishment of a County Road beginning at a point of intersection of the
westerly right of way line with U.S. Highway 287 more particularly described as follows:




Said point being South 44 degrees 22 minutes East, 5,175.02 feet more or less from the Northwest
corner of Section 8, Township 23 North, Range 88 West, Thence North 72 degrees 39 minutes

West 197 feet, Thence North 54 degrees 47 minutes west 21,636 feet more or less, Thence north

57 degrees 17 minutes west, 2,419 feet more or less, Thence north 69 degrees, 34 minutes West

235 feet more or less, Thence North 85 degrees 22 minutes west 164 feet, Thence South 82 degrees
21 minutes west, 4,203.85 feet more or less, Thence south 82 degrees 41 minutes West, 7,826 feet
more or less, Thence along a curve to the right with an ARC length of 1,270.42 feet more or less
and a radius of 2,864.79 feet. Thence North 72 degrees 47 minutes West, 2,821.58 feet more or
less, Thence along a curve to the right with an ARC length of 2,179.42 feet more or less and

a radius of 5,729.58 feet more or less, Thence North 50 degrees 59 minutes 21 seconds West, 849.84
feet more or less, Thence along a curve to the left with an ARC length of 1,551.44 feet more or
less and a radius of 5,729.58 feet more or less, said point also being North O degrees 37

minutes 14 seconds West, 1,508.43 feet more or less of the Southwest corner of Section 30

of Township 24 North, Range 89 West, 6th P.M., and also being on the Carbon and Sweetwater County
Line.

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried to appoint Arthur Greene
a Viewer for said road.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

0L

Robert Grieve, Chairman
ATTEST

fﬁﬁa/ A gm,c[ub

Mary G\\Praaﬁord, County Clerzy




