

## COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

AUGUST 17, 1982

Commissioners Grieve, Lemich and McMahon were present. Commissioner Grieve was Chairman.

MINUTES of the meeting of August 3 and 4, 1982 were read and approved.

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Agri-Extension	Agent's Office	\$ 2,580.00
Allied Carriers Exchange	Road & Bridge	27.09
Randy Anderson	Agent's Office	245.63
Balto Industries, Inc.	Clerk	26.41
Joni Beedie	PHN	25.30
Bel Air Inn	Attorney-Meals	93.54
BiRite Drug	Road & Bridge	31.78
BiRite Drug	Road & Bridge	19.25
Burke's Conoco	Courthouse	51.21
Burke's Conoco	Agent's Office	153.82
Build Rite	Various	152.33
Build Rite	Road & Bridge	104.86
Carbon County Clinic	Jail	50.00
Carbon County Clinic	Jail	139.00
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.	Road & Bridge	160.80
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.	PHN	30.36
City Cleaners	Courthouse	27.69
Jim Clay	Agent's Office	50.14
Computer Election Systems	Agent's Office	519.70
Con Diesel	Emergency Services	185.79
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	440.44
Consumers Gasoline	Road & Bridge	429.40
Cooper Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	1,100.19
Cooperative Extension Service	Agent's Office	40.00
Raymond Crouch	Sheriff	30.62
Town of Dixon	Road & Bridge	11.00
Drifter's Inn	Road & Bridge	110.20
Town of Elk Mountain	Road & Bridge	9.60
Town of Encampment	Road & Bridge	25.00
David E. Erickson	District Court - Attorney	76.80
France Flying Service	Sheriff	2,000.00
Paul Fultz	Sheriff	58.28
Gillilian Ins.	Clerk	939.18
Gruenwald, Mary	Agent's Office	57.84
H.R. Enterprises	Road & Bridge	317.74
H.W. Moore	Road & Bridge	22.29
Hanna Automotive	Road & Bridge	56.09
Hiway Merit	Various	89.13
Horizon	PHN	6.48
Horizon	PHN	23.98
Horizon	Agent's Office	71.68
IBM Corp.	Various	782.00
Industrial Bearing	Road & Bridge	531.49
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Sheriff	1,134.54
J&S Contractors	Road & Bridge	3,242.16
Kurt Kelly	Attorney	20.70
Kelly Oil Co.	Various	2,967.96
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Sheriff's Office	140.22
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Road & Bridge	674.69
L.N. Curtis & Sons	Fire Protection	141.96
Law Enforcement Equip.	Sheriff's Office	62.75
Lincoln Highway Service	Road & Bridge	40.00
Little Snake River Cons. Dist.	Severance Tax	3,300.00
Marathon Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	1,295.00
McMahon Motors	Road & Bridge	201.53
McMahon Motors	Sheriff	247.51
Meacham, Margie	J.P.	20.00
Mills, Lisa	PHN	20.00
Mills Co.	J.P.	297.64
Montgomery, Eileen	Various	425.28
National Chemsearch	Road & Bridge	519.54
Newman Signs	Road & Bridge	676.00
Northern Gas	Various	598.26
Northwest Colo. Visiting Nurse	PHN	1,179.33
Pacific Power & Light	Various	544.18
Sherrie Patch	PHN	13.80
Peterson Service Yard	Road & Bridge	42.00
Pioneer Lumber	Various	35.10
Pioneer Printing	Sheriff	48.62
Power Motive	Road & Bridge	1,330.85
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	1,984.48
Rawlins Stationers	Planning & Development/Various	4,502.92
Safeway	Agent's Office	65.28
Saftey Supply Co.	Road & Bridge	136.06
Saratoga Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	11.77
Saratoga Sun	Elections	198.45

Sheriff's Office	DC - Witness	\$ 13.70
Sinclair Marketing	Road & Bridge	1,230.00
Mary P. Swanson	Attorney	8.06
Terry's Towing Service	Misc General	155.00
3-M Company	Clerk	327.39
3-M Company	Treasurer	209.77
3-M Company	Sheriff's Office	112.00
True Value	Agent's Office	42.50
Postmaster	Agent's Office	69.00
U.S. Welding	Road & Bridge	469.30
Valley Fuel	Road & Bridge	250.00
Valley Oil	Various	1,416.46
Valley Telephone	Road & Bridge	44.65
D. Van Campen	Severance Tax	5,000.00
von Forell, Rebecca	Agent's Office	508.76
Webster's Service	Road & Bridge	12.00
Western Data	Data Processing	528.00
Western Fire Equip.	Fire Protection	432.80
Western Fire Equipment	Fire Protection	492.00
Wise Agency	Sheriff	10.00
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	776.24
Wyoming Wholesale	PHN	23.90
Wyoming Wholesale	Various	302.50
Wyoming Wholesale	Jail	185.22
Yampa Valley Electric	Various	85.25

REVENUE SHARING

U.S. Postmaster	Social Services	20.00
-----------------	-----------------	-------

BONDS

The following bond was approved:

Cynthia Ann Beck	Carbon County Deputy Clerk	
	March 22, 1982 - January 3, 1983	1,500.00

MEDICINE BOW CLINIC

Chris Cronberg, Bill Cooper and Wade Wyhert presented a progress report on the Medicine Bow Clinic. They discussed with the Commissioners the purchase of land and the building. The Committee stated that they were receiving donations towards equipment and operations.

COUNTY BUILDING POLICY

Henry Hewitt, agent for Wise Agency, met with the Commissioners to audit the insurance coverage on all County buildings.

ROAD & BRIDGE MOTOR GRADER BIDS

The following bids were submitted:

Wheeler Machinery Co.	\$ 240,600.00
Southwest Kenworth Inc.	160,774.00 (Alternate #1)
	172,844.00 (Alternate #2)
Larimer Equipment Co.	162,175.00
ASCO Equipment Co., Inc.	104,472.00 (Used Units)
Plateau Supply, Inc.	173,440.00 (770A) 197,095.00 (772A)
Wyoming Machinery Co.	181,094.00 (Alternate #1)
	173,428.00 (Alternate #2)
H.W. Moore Equipment Co.	164,226.00
Wagner Equipment Co.	No Bid

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried to review the bids for a decision at a later date.

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL LANDSCAPING BID

The following bids were submitted:

Landscape Design & Nursery	18,000.00
Gilbert Arellano's Landscaping	18,130.00

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried to accept the low bid of Landscape Design in the amount of \$18,000.00.

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE REMODELING BID

The following bid was received:

Arrow Construction Co.	13,400.00
------------------------	-----------

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried to accept the bid of Arrow Construction Co. in the amount of \$13,400.00.

PETITION FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF CARBON COUNTY ROAD

A petition was received for the establishment of a County Road beginning at a point of intersection of the westerly right of way line with U.S. Highway 287 more particularly described as follows:

Said point being South 44 degrees 22 minutes East, 5,175.02 feet more or less from the Northwest corner of Section 8, Township 23 North, Range 88 West, Thence North 72 degrees 39 minutes West 197 feet, Thence North 54 degrees 47 minutes west 21,636 feet more or less, Thence north 57 degrees 17 minutes west, 2,419 feet more or less, Thence north 69 degrees, 34 minutes West 235 feet more or less, Thence North 85 degrees 22 minutes west 164 feet, Thence South 82 degrees 21 minutes west, 4,203.85 feet more or less, Thence south 82 degrees 41 minutes West, 7,826 feet more or less, Thence along a curve to the right with an ARC length of 1,270.42 feet more or less and a radius of 2,864.79 feet. Thence North 72 degrees 47 minutes West, 2,821.58 feet more or less, Thence along a curve to the right with an ARC length of 2,179.42 feet more or less and a radius of 5,729.58 feet more or less, Thence North 50 degrees 59 minutes 21 seconds West, 849.84 feet more or less, Thence along a curve to the left with an ARC length of 1,551.44 feet more or less and a radius of 5,729.58 feet more or less, said point also being North 0 degrees 37 minutes 14 seconds West, 1,508.43 feet more or less of the Southwest corner of Section 30 of Township 24 North, Range 89 West, 6th P.M., and also being on the Carbon and Sweetwater County Line.

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried to appoint Arthur Greene a Viewer for said road.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk